

SC No.4/2021

State Vs. Simmu @ Chaman and Ors

FIR No. 244/2020

PS Fatehpur Beri

08.11.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both the accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Simmu @ Chaman.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate is also representing the accused Ravi @ Viplav as private counsel.

Matter is fixed for production of the motorcycle bearing registration number DL 6SAR 4134.

It is reported on the summons that Head Moharar, PS Sitarganj was found to be suffering from Dengue and summons could not be physically served.

Let fresh summons be issued to witness at S. No. 24 through SHO concerned to produce the aforesaid motorcycle for next date of hearing.

SHO concerned is directed to ensure the compliance by deputing the police official to coordinate with PS Sitarganj as the accused persons are running in judicial custody and recording of evidence is held up because of non production of the aforesaid motorcycle.

Witness PW1 Md. Sadiq be also summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 11.12.2023.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/08.11.2023