

SC No.4/2021

State Vs. Simmu @ Chaman and Ors

FIR No. 244/2020

PS Fatehpur Beri

11.12.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both the accused persons produced from JC.

Sh Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Simmu @ Chaman.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate is also representing the accused Ravi @ Viprav as private counsel.

Md Hamid Hawari, Ld. counsel for complainant.

Bail Roster for the month of December 2023 has been assigned to this court.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

PW1 Md. Sadiq is out station in Bihar and is unable to appear today.

It is reported by HC Sant Kumar and forwarded by SHO concerned that summons for production of motorcycle in question was served to PS Sitarganj in whose Malkhana, motorcycle is stated to be kept. However, none is present on behalf of PS Sitarganj.

SHO concerned be again notified to ensure the presence of the motorcycle in question on the next date of hearing by deputing a police official and in stead of serving the summons at PS Sitarganj, some official may be accompanied to bring the motorcycle in question from PS Sitarganj.

PW1 Md. Sadiq be summoned for next date of hearing through IO concerned.

Witness at S. No.2 be also summoned for next

-2/2-

date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also notified for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 17.02.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/11.12.2023**