

CNR No. DLST01-000155-2021
SC No. 04 of 2021
State Vs Simmu @ Chaman & Anr.
FIR No. 244/2020
PS Fathepur Beri

25.04.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused
Simmu @ Chaman.
Sh. Javed Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi @
Viplav.
PW Sh. Ajay in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Rajbir is absent despite service.

PW3 Sh. Ajay has been examined-in-chief as well as cross-examined by State. His cross-examination on behalf of both the accused is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

HC Dharambir has filed a report as per which the concerned Court of PS Sitarganj is yet to give permission for transportation of motorcycle registration bearing no. DL-6SAR-4134 to PS Fatehpur Beri.

Considering the fact that on three to four occasions, summons have been issued for production of the said motorcycle before this Court so as to enable PW1 Mohd. Sadiq to depose further, I deem it appropriate to notify SHO PS Fatehpur Beri to depute a police official for obtaining the photographs of the said motorcycle from all angles including the chassis number and engine number and to file the same before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Contd....

:2:

Also in the meanwhile, if the Court of PS Sitarganj grants permission for production of the said motorcycle physically before this Court, SHO PS Fatehpur Beri is directed to do the needful.

Let PWs, namely, Sh. Rajbir and SI Ajay (mentioned at Serial No. 04 and 11 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

List now for aforesaid purpose and further prosecution evidence on **12.07.2024**.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the SHO concerned.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/25.04.2024**