

CNR No. DLST01-000155-2021
SC No. 04 of 2021
State Vs Simmu @ Chaman & Anr.
FIR No. 244/2020
PS Fatehpur Beri

14.10.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Javed Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi @
Viplav.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for the accused
Simmu.
PW Dr. Pooja Gajmer in person.
SI Raj Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW5 Dr. Pooja Gajmer has been examined-in-chief
by State. Her cross-examination on behalf of the accused is 'Nil.
Opportunity given'. She is discharged.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does
not want to examine Dr. Varun Chandran and Dr. Adarsh Kumar
as PW5 Dr. Pooja Gajmer has already deposed in the respect of
the report prepared by her along with the said doctors and has
already identified their signatures on the said report.

In view of the above, **Dr. Varun Chandran and Dr.
Adarsh Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 07 and 08 respectively in
the list of witnesses) stands dropped.**

Process to Inspector Mukesh Kumar Jain not
received back.

Contd....

:2:

Report of SHO concerned regarding status of FSL Result received wherein it is submitted that FSL Result was received by SI Sandeep which has been misplaced and certified copy of the same has already been applied from RFSL Chanakyapuri, New Delhi.

SHO PS Fatehpur Beri be notified again to apprise the status of certified copy of FSL Result in the present case on the next date of hearing.

Let PW Inspector Mukesh Kumar Jain (mentioned at Serial No. 14 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 10:00 AM.

Let PWs, namely, Dr. Balaji D and Dr. Jay Narayan Pandit (mentioned at Serial No. 09 and 10 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 06.12.2024 at 10:00 AM and 02:00 PM.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/14.10.2024**