

SC 4/2021
STATE Vs. SIMMU@chaman ETC
FIR No. 244/2020
PS Fatehpuri Beri

11.05.2026

Present:- Sh. Narender Yadav, Ld. Substitute Additional PP
for the State.
Accused Simmu in person.
Accused Ravi @ Viplav produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for accused Simmu.
Sh. N.R Swetabh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi @
Viplav through VC.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Ravi @ Viplav.
PW-9 Mohd. Raja in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW-9 Mohd. Raja has been further examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused Simmu. The witness has not been cross-examined on behalf of accused Ravi @ Viplav as his counsel is not available in the court. In the morning, he appeared through VC and stated that he is appearing in some case before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of Delhi and requested that he may be allowed to cross-examine the witness at 2:00 PM. The witness waited but the counsel for accused Ravi @ Viplav did not appear even after 2:00 PM. There is a direction from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to examine the material witnesses as expeditiously as possible. Accordingly, the cross-examination of witness Mohd. Raja on behalf of accused Ravi @ Viplav has been closed.

The other witness of prosecution Mohd. Sadiq is absent despite service.

PW-9 Mohd. Raja who is his father submits that Mohd. Sadiq is out of India i.e. in Saudi Arabia and will return almost after two years.

The prosecution is also directed to take steps to get FSL result expeditiously.

Prosecution witnesses Dr. Bhuvnesh Bharadwaj and MHC(M) CP (mentioned at serial no. 5 and 26 in the list of witnesses) be summoned for the NDOH.

Witness at serial no. 2 and 3 from the supplementary charge sheet be summoned for the next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 09.07.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/11.05.2026